THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON _____.

DATE

SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR

RESOLUTION

SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

September 21, 2017

APPROVAL OF SCOTT COUNTY'S PRINCIPLES FOR REVIEWING AND COMMENTING ON PROPROSALS FOR THE CREATION OF URBAN RENEWAL AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AREAS FOR THE USE OF TAX INCREMENT FINANCING WHEN GIVEN THE OPPORTUNITY TO CONSULT BY CITIES.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

- Section 1. Iowa Code 403 requires that prior to the approval of an Urban Renewal or Economic Development Plan that enables cities to make use of Tax Increment Financing, such cities must give affected tax entities, including Scott County, the opportunity to consult and comment on such plans.
- Section 2. Scott County's efforts in economic development have been to collaborate and support other local governments' efforts to retain and attract businesses to provide quality jobs and strengthen the local economy.
- Section 3. Scott County supports the use of tax increment financing used to reverse blight and declining property values, if it is to offset the extraordinary cost of such redevelopment in urban renewal areas.
- Section 4. Scott County supports the judicious use of tax increment financing when it is used as an economic development incentive to encourage the retention and creation of primary economic sector jobs and businesses that improve the economy of the entire County.
- Section 5. Scott County opposes the use of tax increment financing as an economic development incentive that give an unfair advantage to businesses that compete with local businesses or provides secondary market, retail, or service sector jobs.
- Section 6. Scott County opposes the use of tax increment financing to fund public infrastructure when there are other more equitable sources of municipal financing available for such projects.
- Section 7. Scott County adamantly opposes the use of tax increment financing to fund public and private infrastructure for residential development.
- Section 8. Scott County encourages all uses of tax increment financing be for the shortest duration and the minimum amount determined to be necessary to make projects feasible.
- Section 9. This resolution shall take effect immediately.